

البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للمركز المالي كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة)	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ (مدققة)
٦٤,١٢٣	٥٢,٤١٤
٨,٩٥٣	١٤,٥٠٥
٣٧٨,١٣٠	٣٧٢,٣٦٦
٢٩,٨٧٩	٣٦,٤٨٨
١٤,٩٨٨	١٣,٨٥٨
١٧,٧٩٤	١٣,٨٠٠
٣٠,٨٥	٣,٣٨٤
١٢,٣٦٥	١١,٥٩٧
١,٠٠٣	١,٢٤٩
١,٣٤٨	١,٤٨٩
٥٣١,٥٧٨	٤١١,١٥٠
١٣,١٩٥	٧,٥٤٠
٣٨٦,٣٦١	٣٧٩,٠٣٣
٣٨,٤٠٠	٣٨,١٠٠
١٨,٤٥٩	١١,٢٧١
١,٣٩٠	١,٢٢٣
٤٥٧,٨٠٥	٣٣٧,١٦٧

٤٤,١٣٤	٤٤,١٣٤
(٢,٣٦٣)	(٢,٢٦٣)
(١,٩١٣)	(١,٩١٣)
١٠,٣٣١	١٠,٣٣١
٣,٢١٧	٣,٢١٧
١,١١٨	٨٦٠
١٩,١٤٩	١٩,٦١٧
٧٢,٧٧٢	٧٢,٩٨٢
٥٣١,٥٧٨	٤١١,١٥٠

عبدالله أحمد كمال
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

تالا فخر
عضو مجلس إدارة

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للأرباح أو الخسائر للثلاثة أشهر المنتهين في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ (مراجعة)
٢,١٠٥	١,٥٠٠	١,٤٥٦	٤٢٠
٥,٥٢٤	٤,٧٧٩	٢,٥٢٠	٢,٦٢١
١,٥٥٢	٢,٠٠١	٧٨٣	٨٠٩
٢,٢٨٩	١,٩٠٨	٩٥٨	١,٠٣٦
١١,٤٧٠	١٠,١٨٨	٥,٧١٧	٤,٨٨٦
٥,٥١٨	٤,٥٩١	٢,٦١٨	٢,٣٠٨
٢,٩٨٥	٢,٤٢١	١,٥٥٣	١,٢٦٤
٤٩	٢	٢٤	٢
٨,٥٥٢	٧,٠١٤	٤,١٩٥	٣,٥٧٤
٢,٩١٨	٢,١٧٤	١,٥٢٢	١,٣١٢
٧,١٥	٧,٧٧	٣,٧٣	٣,٢٣

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للتغيرات في حقوق الملكية للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ (مراجعة)
٧٣,٩٨٢	٧٠,٤٨٢
٢,٩١٨	٣,١٧٤
١٥١	(١٥٦)
٣,٠١٨	٣,٠٦٩
(٦٠)	(٥٠)
(٢,٢١٩)	(٢,١٤٦)
٧٣,٧٧٢	٧١,٣٠٤

نجلاء محمد الشيراوي
الرئيس التنفيذي

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للدخل الشامل للثلاثة أشهر المنتهين في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة)
٢,٩١٨	٣,١٧٤	١,٥٢٢	١,٣١٢
١٨	(٧٨)	١٢	(٣١)
١٣٢	(٧٨)	١٥٤	(٦٥)
١٥١	(١٥٦)	١٦٦	(٩٦)
٣,٠٦٩	٣,٠١٨	١,٦٨٨	١,٢١٦

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للتدفقات النقدية للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ (مراجعة)
١,٧١٢	(٥,٣٥٨)
٣٦	(٢١٣)
٢,٤٣٦	٨,٧٦٢
٤,١٨٤	٣,١٩١
٦٤,٥٨٥	٦٢,٥٦٢
٦٨,٧٦٩	٦٥,٧٥٣

استخرجت البيانات المالية المذكورة أعلاه من البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥، والتي تمت الموافقة عليها من قبل مجلس الإدارة في ١٢ أغسطس ٢٠٢٥، والتي تم مراجعتها من قبل السادة إرنست وونغ، الذين أيدوا رأياً غير متحفظ عليها.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

as at 30 June 2025

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2025, BHD '000

	30 June 2025 (reviewed)	31 December 2024 (audited)
ASSETS		
Cash and bank balances	64,133	52,414
Treasury bills	8,953	14,505
Securities bought under repurchase agreements	378,130	272,366
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	29,879	26,488
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	14,988	13,858
Investments at amortised cost	17,794	13,800
Fees receivable	3,085	3,384
Other assets	12,265	11,597
Property and equipment	1,003	1,249
Intangible assets	1,348	1,489
TOTAL ASSETS	531,578	411,150
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Short term bank borrowings	13,195	7,540
Securities sold under repurchase agreements	386,361	279,033
Customer accounts	38,400	38,100
Other liabilities	18,459	11,271
Payable to other unit holders in consolidated funds	1,390	1,223
Total liabilities	457,805	337,167
Equity		
Share capital	44,134	44,134
Shares under employee share incentive scheme	(2,263)	(2,263)
Treasury shares	(1,913)	(1,913)
Statutory reserve	10,331	10,331
General reserve	3,217	3,217
Investments fair value reserve	1,118	860
Retained earnings	19,149	19,617
Total equity	73,773	73,983
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	531,578	411,150

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss

For the three months and six months ended 30 June 2025, BHD '000

	Six months ended		Three months ended	
	30 June 2025 (reviewed)	30 June 2024 (reviewed)	30 June 2025 (reviewed)	30 June 2024 (reviewed)
Net investment income	2,105	1,500	1,456	420
Net fee income	5,524	4,779	2,520	2,621
Brokerage and other income	1,552	2,001	783	809
Net interest income	2,289	1,908	958	1,036
NET OPERATING INCOME	11,470	10,188	5,717	4,886
Staff cost	5,518	4,591	2,618	2,308
Other operating expenses	2,985	2,421	1,553	1,264
Share of profit of other unit holders in consolidated funds	49	2	24	2
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	8,552	7,014	4,195	3,574
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	2,918	3,174	1,522	1,312
Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils)	7.15	7.77	3.73	3.23

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, BHD '000

	30 June 2025 (reviewed)	30 June 2024 (reviewed)
Balance at 1 January	73,983	70,482
Profit for the period	2,918	3,174
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	151	(156)
Total other comprehensive income	3,069	3,018
- Transfer to charitable donation reserve	(60)	(50)
Transaction with owners recognised directly in equity:		
- Cash Dividends paid	(3,219)	(2,146)
Balance at 30 June	73,773	71,304

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the three months and six months ended 30 June 2025, BHD '000

	Six months ended		Three months ended	
	30 June 2025 (reviewed)	30 June 2024 (reviewed)	30 June 2025 (reviewed)	30 June 2024 (reviewed)
Profit for the period	2,918	3,174	1,522	1,312
Other comprehensive income:				
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Net changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	18	(78)	12	(31)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Net changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	133	(78)	154	(65)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	151	(156)	166	(96)
Total comprehensive income for the period	3,069	3,018	1,688	1,216

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, BHD '000

	30 June 2025 (reviewed)	30 June 2024 (reviewed)
Net Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities	1,712	(5,358)
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities	36	(213)
Net cash generated from financing activities	2,436	8,762
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents	4,184	3,191
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	64,585	62,562
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	68,769	65,753

Abdulla Kamal
Chairman

Tala Fakhro
Director

Najla M. Al Shirawi
Chief Executive Officer

These statements have been extracted from Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at 30 June 2025 which were approved by the Board of Directors on 12 August 2025 and which were reviewed by Ernst & Young, who expressed an unqualified review conclusion.